GEMÜ BB0F
Ball valve with bare shaft
Operating instructionsEN
further information
webcode: GW-BB0F
All rights including copyrights or industrial property rights are expressly reserved.
Keep the document for future reference.
© GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG

Products ordered with bold marked ordering options are so-called preferred series. Depending on the nominal size, these are
available more quickly.
1 Type Code
Ball valve body, metal, two-piece body, flange,
ISO 5211, top flange,
low-maintenance spindle seal and blow-out proof shaft,
with anti-static unit
BB0F
2 DN Code
DN 15 15
DN 20 20
DN 25 25
DN 32 32
DN 40 40
DN 50 50
DN 65 65
DN 80 80
DN 100 100
DN 125 125
DN 150 150
DN 200 200
3 Body/ball configuration Code
2/2-way body D
2/2-way body, V-ball, 30°
(Kv value, see datasheet)
U
2/2-way body, V-ball, 90°
(Kv value, see datasheet)
W
2/2-way body, V-ball, 60°
(Kv value, see datasheet)
Y
4 Connection type Code
Flange ANSI class 125/150 RF,
up to DN 100 face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558
series 3,
ASME/ANSI B16.10 table 1, columns 8 and 9,
from DN 125 face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558
series 12,
46
Flange
DIN EN 558 series 27 PN40
3E
Flange
DIN EN 558 series 27 PN16
3G
5 Ball valve material Code
1.4408/CF8M (body, connection), 1.4401/SS316 (ball,
shaft)
37
6 Seal material Code
Seat seal = PTFE with glass fibre reinforcement
Body seal = stainless steel with graphite
Spindle seal = stainless steel with graphite, Viton O-ring
5F
7 Type of design Code
Standard
Media wetted area cleaned to ensure suitability for paint
applications,
parts sealed in plastic bag
0101
Valve free of oil and grease, media wetted area cleaned
and packed in PE bag
0107
Thermal separation between actuator and valve body by
mounting kit,
mounting kit and mounting parts in stainless steel
5227
Hand lever shortened for mounting feedback units.
Shaft face drilled for mounting kit:
DN8-DN20 M5 X 12.5/depth of thread 9.0 mm,
DN25-DN100 M6 x 15/depth of thread 10.0 mm
7056
K-no. 0101, K-no. 7056,
0101 – Media wetted area cleaned to ensure suitability
for paint applications,
7056 – Drilled shaft, shortened hand lever
7097
8 Special version Code
Without
ATEX version X
9 CONEXO Code
Without
Integrated RFID chip for electronic identification and
traceability
C
6 Order data
www.gemu-group.com 7 / 25 GEMÜ BB0F
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type BB0F Ball valve body, metal, two-piece body, flange,
ISO 5211, top flange,
low-maintenance spindle seal and blow-out proof shaft,
with anti-static unit
2 DN 15 DN 15
3 Body/ball configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 46 Flange ANSI class 125/150 RF,
up to DN 100 face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 3,
ASME/ANSI B16.10 table 1, columns 8 and 9,
from DN 125 face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 12,
5 Ball valve material 37 1.4408/CF8M (body, connection), 1.4401/SS316 (ball, shaft)
6 Seal material 5F Seat seal = PTFE with glass fibre reinforcement
Body seal = stainless steel with graphite
Spindle seal = stainless steel with graphite, Viton O-ring
7 Type of design Standard
8 Special version Without
6 Order data
www.gemu-group.com8 / 25GEMÜ BB0F
7 Technical data
7.1 Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media and steam which have no negative impact on the phys-
ical and chemical properties of the body and seal material.
7.2 Temperature
Media temperature: -40 — 220 °C
For media temperatures > 100 °C , we recommend using a mounting kit with adapter between the
ball valve and the actuator.
Ambient temperature: -20 — 60 °C
Storage temperature: -60 — 60 °C
7.3 Pressure
Operating pressure: 0 — 40 bar
Vacuum: Can be used up to a vacuum of 50 mbar (absolute)
These values apply to room temperature and air. The values may deviate for other media and other
temperatures.
Pressure/temperature
diagram:
Temperature TS [°C]
Pr
es
su
re
 P
S
[b
ar
]
PN 40
RPTFE
PN 16
RPTFE
Body CF8M
equivalent to 1.4408
14E0 PN 40
ANSI class 150
RPTFE
Pressure/temperature data in accordance with diagram refers to static operating conditions.
Strongly fluctuating or fast-changing parameters can lead to a reduction of the service life. Special
applications must be talked through with your technical contact person in advance.
Leakage rate: Leakage rate according to ANSI FCI70 – B16.104
Leakage rate according to EN12266, 6 bar air, leakage rate A
GEMÜ BB0Fwww.gemu-group.com 9 / 25
7 Technical data
Kv values: Standard ball (code D)
DN NPS Kv values
15 1/2” 26
20 3/4” 47
25 1” 82
32 1¼” 146
40 1½” 231
50 2” 403

200 Class 150 - PN16
* on request
Connection type Code
Flange ANSI class 125/150 RF,
up to DN 100 face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 3,
ASME/ANSI B16.10 table 1, columns 8 and 9,
from DN 125 face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 12,
46
Flange
DIN EN 558 series 27 PN40
3E
Flange
DIN EN 558 series 27 PN16
3G
www.gemu-group.com12 / 25GEMÜ BB0F
7 Technical data
7.4 Product conformity
Pressure Equipment Dir-
ective:
2014/68/EU
Fire Safe: API 607 and DIN EN ISO 10497
Explosion protection: Based on ATEX (2014/34/EU), order code special version X
ATEX marking: Up to DN 65
Gas: Zone 1, 2IIC
Dust: No zone
DN 80 and 100
Gas: Zone 1, 2IIB
Dust: No zone
7.5 Mechanical data
Torques: DN NPS Breakaway torque
15 1/2” 14
20 3/4” 14
25 1” 20
32 1¼” 24
40 1½” 36
50 2” 53
65 2½” 91
80 3” 120
100 4” 174
125 5” 264
150 6” 368
200 8” 552
Torques in Nm
A safety factor of 1.2 is included
With dry, non-lubricating media the breakaway torque may be increased.
Valid for clean, non-particulate and oil-free media (water, alcohol, etc.) or gas or saturated steam (clean and
wet). Seal, PTFE with glass fibre reinforcement.
Weight: Ball valve
DN NPS Connection code 46 Connection code 3E, 3G
15 1/2” 1.4 2.2
20 3/4” 1.75 2.8
25 1” 2.75 3.7
32 1¼” 3.45 5.3
40 1½” 5.1 6.4
50 2” 7.45 8.9
65 2½” 11.65 14.8
80 3” 15.55 19.9
100 4” 26.65 27
125 5” 41.3 43
150 6” 61.7 61
200 8” 127.55 120.6
Weights in kg
GEMÜ BB0Fwww.gemu-group.com 13 / 25
7 Technical data
8 Dimensions
8.1 Actuator flange
DN G F1 ISO 5211 R1 F2 ISO 5211 R2 SW M
15 1/2“ 36 F03 3 42 F04 3 9 M12 ANSI/PN
20 3/4″ 36 F03 3 42 F04 3 9 M12 ANSI/PN
25 1″ 42 F04 3 50 F05 3.5 11 M14 ANSI/PN
32 1¼″ 42 F04 3 50 F05 3.5 11 M14 ANSI/PN
40 1½″ 50 F05 3.5 70 F07 4.5 14 M18 ANSI/PN
50 2″ 50 F05 3.5 70 F07 4.5 14 M18 ANSI/PN